Caution:

Don’t mark on the phantom with pen or leave
printed materials contacted on its surface.
Ink marks on the phantom will be irremovable.

PH-2 I
Whole Body Phantom
PBU-50

Instruction

manual

Contents

@ Please read before training

General information -+ -+ eeieenn P. 1~ P. 3

@ Preparation
Assemb|y manual -« --ccc et P.4~P.9

T KYOTO KAGAKU co..L.Tp






Please read General information

Whole body phantom PBU-50

The PBU-50 is life-size human phantom with a life-size synthetic skeleton embedded in radiological
soft tissue substitute.

There are no metal parts that would impair realistic imaging. The joints, knees, elbows, shoulders
and hip-joints, are flexible and able to maintain the necessary positions.

The phantom is separable into 10 parts facilitating a variety of application. A positioning stand for
the head part comes with the set.

Specifications

4 )
Whole body phantom PBU-50

Intended application: Positioning phantom for plain radiography
Length: approx.165cm
Weight: approx. 50kg

Can be dismantled at: shoulders elbows, hip joints, knees, neck
Embedded organs: lungs with vessels, heart, liver and kidneys

* The product has two 3mm dia holes made in the chest wall to prevent the damage caused
by atmospheric pressure change that may occur in transit.

Movable joints and their range of movement
Shoulders: rotate 360 degrees to back and forward, 180 degrees side-ways
Cubital joints (bilateral): bend inward up to 90 degree

Coxae (bilateral): rotate forward up to 90 degrees, then rotate outward up to
45 degrees each.

Articulatio genus (bilateral): bend up to 90 degrees.

Materials: Human tissue substitute (urethane, epoxy, etc.,)

Accessories: Positioning head stand 1 piece
Flat head screwdriver 1 piece
Sample images 1 set
Hand positioning belt 1 piece
Replacement parts: screws and connection tapes for Patella.

HU numbers of each organ:
liver 70
kidney 30

* The Hounsfield numbers shown above are approximate figures of the calculated values and not actual measurement values.




Please read General information

A Please note

1) Bone trabeculae are observed only at hands.

2) Contours of the bones are slightly stranger than actual human x-ray image, to facilitate clear
understanding.

3) Basically the phantom is designed to be radiographed under same setting as human body,
though, the joints areas may require some adjustment to have better image.

1) Do not make the phantom to take the position unintended by the manufacturer.
It may cause the breakage in the phantom if the joints are forced to bend or rotate to the
directions or degrees of angles outside of designed movable range.

2) Do not remove the plastic protectors on the phantom’s hands. The protector prevents
the phantom fingers from breaking.

3) Do not attempt to lift or carry the phantom if the head or limbs are attached to the trunk.
Detach the joints before moving to avoid the excessive force on the joints.

4) When the training with the phantom is not made for a while, pay attention to storage
condition (posture) of the phantom so as to avoid the burden to the connetion area.

For example, condition the head has been resting on the pillow for a while can cause the
breakage to the neck connection area.

5) Do not fasten the screws too tight.

6) The phantom is heavy and could cause damage not only to itself but to people or other

objects. When you need to handle the assembled phantom, always do it by two or more
people with utmost care.

7) Don’t mark on the phantom with pen or leave printed materials contacted on its surface.
Ink marks on the phantom will be irremovable.

2



Please read

General information

PBU-50 Components
PTS Parts name QTY Pa;;ts Parts name QTY
1 Head 1 21 Connector for left hip joint 1
2 Neck-head connection plate 1 22 | Supporting plate for right hip joint 1
3 Trunk 1 23 | Supporting plate for left hip joint 1
4 Right upper arm 1 24 Connector for right knee 1
5 Left upper arm 1 25 Connector for left knee 1
6 Right forearm 1 26 | Screw bolt for neck connection M12 | 2
7 Left forearm 1 27 Screw bolt f,\c;‘lr1 giiksconnection 5
: Right thigh 1 || s | ot orshoukir omection. |10
9 Left thigh 1 29 Screw borl\j| fé))::(l)bowjoint 4
10 Right lower leg 1 30 Screw nut f,c\)/‘rglbowjoint 4
11 Left lower leg 1 31 Screw bolt for hip joint M8x35 6
12 Right patella 1 32 Screw b°,'\;§3rxk2%ee Joint 4
13 Left patella 1 33 | Connection tape for the patellae | 2
14 Conn(;%cr)]rtfgrrlsel;to)ulder A 2 34 Height adjustment panel 1
15 | ComecorforshoulderB | | 55 sase pane )
16 Connector for r?ght elbow 1 36 Neck connector 1
(lateral side)
17 Conne(cr';oergic;rl ;ii%lg elbow 1 37 Neck connector fixture 1
18 Conntilc;;rr;?;ilggt)elbow 1 38 Screw for fixture 1
19 C°””f§§g;‘}rs'i§fet)e'b°w 1 39 Screw bolt M6x18 2
20 Connector for right hip joint 1 40 Hand positioning belt 1




Assembly manual

4 )
-b -
The number indicated on the photos above correspond to the page
numbers in this manual.
- J

4



Assembly manual

% The circled numbers in the assembly images are parts numbers on the components table
on page 3.

< NECK AND HEAD >

1. Remove the two bolts for the neck
connection (part #26) and remove
the neck head connection plate
(part #2) from the trunk.

@ Screw bolt

for neck
connection
M12x20

[ Neck sub-assembly ]
2. Screw the neck head connection plate (part #2) on the head (part #1).

Screw bolt for neck
connection
M10x15x%2

3. Mount the assembled parts (parts #1
and #2) to the trunk and secure each
side with a screw bolt (part #26).




Assembly manual

4 )
< ELBOWS >
C tor for left
Assemble upper arm parts (part #4 or 5) and ar?g?%chgglggvs
forearm parts (part #6 or 7) at joint section. @ (medial side)
Fix these parts with elbow connectors @
(part#16 or 18 and #17 or 19). Q
Left and right o
@ Screw bolt for forearm @
elbow joint M 6x60x4 @/ <: o———@
Screw nut for Left and right
elbow joint M 6x4 o upper arm
@ Connector for left
and right elbow
(lateral side)
< SHOULDERS »
1. Remove the two clear bolts (part #28)
m \ and remove the external shoulder
connector parts A (part #14) and ?ﬁ;ﬁ;’l" d'ZCr"t for
connector parts B (part #15). connection
S M 8x10x4
2. Then attach the upper arms (parts #4 and #5) at the ball joint to the trunk and place over the two
connectors for the shoulder (parts #14 and #15). Secure the connectors with the clear bolts
(part #28). Follow these steps for both left and right side of the trunk.
. Connector for
Left and right upper arm o shoulder m
000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
Screw the bolts after confirming the position of the screw hole.
Be careful not to mix up part #4 and 5. The shape of right and left arms are different.
- J

6/



Assembly manual

< KNEES >

1. Connect the thigh (#8, 9) and lower leg (#10, 11) at the knee joint. Insert the dowel of the
upper thigh through the hole of knee joint of lower thigh. Set the connector for knee (#24, 25)
to the medial side then screw the knee joint bolt (#32) to fix it.

WP

’

Insert the dowel of the upper thigh through
the hole of the knee joint of lower leg.

@ @ Screw bolt for
knee joint

Screw bolt for
knee joint

M12X20X4

2. After fixing the knee joint, bend the knee and insert the connection tape of the patella (#12, 13)
to the guide aperture of the thigh.

2@




Assembly manual

nn r for lef
CHIP JOINTS > 20ED Smrrioren (23]

1. Remove the three bolts (part #31) to
remove the hip joint connectors (parts
#20 and #21). The supporting plates
(parts #22 and #23) are already attached
at the time of delivery.

(31

Screw bolt for
hip joint
M8x35x6

.
.....

2. Mount the thighs (part#8, 9) so that the femur heads fit in the hip sockets and hold them
in place with hip joints connectors (part# 20,21).
Each hip joint connector is fixed to the trunk with three screws. Start from the screw in the
center and move to the sides. Hold the thigh upright when you fix the screw at the rear end.
Be careful not to confuse parts for left and for right.

0

.
Canns®

Left and right thigh 0 e Connector for left @ @
and right hip joint

Py
* .

.
Ol
’..-‘

Yans?®




Assembly manual

<HEAD AND STAND >

1. Mount the head phantom to the neck connector and fix it with two screws.

/® (36
CJ Screw bolt

for neck
connection
M10x15x2

2. Assemble the two panels. Attach the height adjustment panel (#34) to the
base panel (#35) at right angle and fix with two screws.
Then, insert the end of the neck connector (#36) in the slit in the panel and @ Screw bolt
fix it with the fixture (#37). M6x18x2

o

39

3.The phantom is ready.

Adjust the height of the neck as needed,
by loosen the fixture and slide it through
the slit. Tighten the fixture again at the
designated height.

?




. Don’t mark on the phantom with pen or leave printed materials contacted on its surface.
/\ Caution

Ink marks on the phantom will be irremovable.

B Main Office and Factory (World Wide)

C | KYOTO KAGAKU co..Ltp

WEBe+www.kyotogagaku.com
E-MAIL e rw-kyoto@kyotokagaku.co.jp

15 kitanekoya-cho Fushimi-ku Kyoto 612-8388, Japan
TEL: +81-75-605-2510
FAX:+81-75-605-2519

2020.06

H North and South American regions:

@ KKAmerica

Kyoto Kagaku America Inc.
WEB e+ www.kkamerica-inc.com
E-MAILe¢info@kkamrica-inc.com
3109 Lomita Boulevard, Torrance, CA 90505-5108, USA
TEL: +1-310-325-8860

(Toll-free in North America: 877-648-8195)
FAX:+1-310-325-8867



% 1 £ )V REICTURBIE DRI & 1
N e e
BIEREC A > 7 MRS L CHA T <7
VET.

PH-2 I

Whole Body Phantom
BiimRAeE 77> A
PBU-50

EETLEE

B X

@ Z{ERDF]IC

Zﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁiﬁtiiﬁ .................. P.1~P.3
@ % fim

,%H\_"TLZ’.DL"( ........................... P4~P.9

C 2 REfH=F






C{ERDRIIC CIERDORRE EE

EEAMT 7 b L PBU-S0 BUSIHE

PBU-50I3/8. Bf. B&. REEEIHAIEIL. RI Y aZVJIERTESREAEE7 7Y FLTY,
SRR, BEERSICDOWVTIE. BORRDERICBEET N, ERLEELGSEEMMIE—VERLE
WBEICG 2 TWET,
BIRIRINTAIBZFEALTVE T, FRALE ETEBERISBEHRIOT LAKISEWFEZS o fc
AEAghTTETVET,

RRoBFICIE. REGRDZDE L TENICERTSILHTE, ERICOVWTRIRIYaZVTHD
AEZYV FHMIBLTWET,

it #%

4 N\
A2zt : PBU-50

R&  ImERAGT 7 b LA

R 1 $165cm

& : #) 50kg

PEITESEM - BB, WE. mAY. WmAREAEER. M (10 9E)

aIEhd % R9ET & I EhEER
Wis : AiAMIC 360°
A 180°
At : 90°
TRREAES © AiAMEIC 90°, ZhZFh 45° Hix
T RREIET : 90°

NS
FmE. O, . B

X IBEEFOREDE(LIC K BHIEFLED 8. FTHRT « BERIC 3mm DIvE
2 BRI TUVE T,

M B EHEREEY (RUD L2 V8RR - 85 (TRF 80

tEm : EPEERE 16
RAXRY - #am - BEERANVEF 1H J41FAFZM/1\— 11
BU7IVER 1R FORIVaVREANIVE 1=

RigiEasD CT (&
BFRE - 70 4B
B : 30MEY o« TEEEZRE LTREL TV RO TREDRASIC LY EADEE EREYET,
NG J




C{ERDAIIC CERTORIL S

Ll
DB, BEBDHFBREEIEHTEEYT,
@zn7 LI RIBOERREIRICLENBDEREPHPPEAT NS LS ERMITIESNT
t,\ia“o

® 77 7 b LIIFHEESHRICH LAKISEVEEZ S o TeMETESN TV EIH, #EE LRIER
BRDBEFRHIETERLRLEVET,

OBIEDEZTNHLH Y EITDT, BELRI Y a V7B ERICLEVTIEEW

QBEOEZNDHYETDT, 77V MLazEBEEESHLEZLTIRL. BPEEHIRSIC
REGAHBDHSHEVESICLTLLEL

OBBEOEZNHHYETDT, X VMAITHER B LHTERVKSICLTLIEL,

@ FOEIFMBHELDT VS, FITOFTVBTSAF Y I DAN—FIRYAEHENT
CREW

OZDT 7Y bLlE. AMEERFEDEENHYETEFTSHLHEREICRIRTY, HAUTTERTS
ZECREBZHEBTEZIHBEIE. THZLEVELSITHT 2 BUETRYKZ > TLIEEL,

ORERICBEEXT LTI, 777 FLOBESBMICAFEH/EHLISHEORICLTTEL,
FICEERRD TICMFZ BV CRETREBIRE T % LRIICBEAHEHLVIRIET 5/NnHH Y
9,

DHAYRY, R—IIRVETETIVORBEICEERAFELEVTLIEEW, 1V7HRIRENER
BT,

ETIVREICHRMGENERMNEVLIICLTEY, BRIV IDEESNEAGEY
£




C{ERA DRI CERNOHERE R

e N

PBU-50 18mkER

2 R mx || 22 R VeSS
1 GEEY 1 21 R ER 1
2 GERY I 2 1 22 ARG ER MR ER 1
3 ARER 1 23 TR AR AR 1
4 =llal:] 1 24 ARG 1
5 plul i 1 25 RSB 1
6 Hnik 1 26 | EHEAKRIVE M12x20 2
7 i 1 27 | BE-EEREEAKRNIV S M10X15 | 2
8 AR 1 || 28 | Benmmssanc, oot | 10
9 EXBE 1 29 | HEEGERARIVE M6X60 4
10 AThE 1 30 A>Ty F M6 4
11 EThE 1 31 iSRRIV F M8X35 6
12 ERES 1 32 | BMEGRARIVE M12X20 | 4
13 ERES 1 33 BEBEGR/N\V K 2
14 B#EfiEbm (EE%*A) A 2 34 EFTuEREERE 1
15 B#EHiEbam (a7 ) B 2 35 JEAR 1
16 AitERSS S 1 36 EESE 1
17 aftERERs A 1 37 / TRIFR 1
18 ERtEGERs S 1 38 BTEER/ 7Ry 1
19 ERERERmE A 1 39 J 7RIV b M6X 18 2
20 AllEER S 1 40 | FORIYV I VERERNIVE | 1

- y




$A3TICDWLNT

-:.
\_._._

TNZTNORMUDMIIF. EDBEETRELIN—JZBBLTIEEL,
HEMMONRUIEREOEREIZEGTIEETLHVET, FHTTHEILIEL,

4



$HITICDLNT

HIFIEZBN L TWVWETTH, BEEROPRESITOVTIIIN—I DEREmERZ SR
fEEW,

< BERS DEBRE Y FF >

1. 2 EFRDEE - FREREKTA NIV b
(ERmES26)Z3d L. FE-AER
EHEbm (BB S 2) ZREH 5
mUALET,

- IS
R b
M12x20

(BB DEBGRER Y 131F]

2N LG mZER (FRRES 1) M. B-BEEGEARIV b (BRES27)
2ATEELET,

5E - B AR
BRIV b
M10x15%x2

3.MAI T EERR (MPmES1+2) %
FREBDBDE R 2 EFflcE LiAdr,
B IAERERA ARV b (BRmES26)
TEELEY,




$AITIC DT

< FIRAERERODAEIL (BEISERIEIETER) >

1. EBiER (BRmES 4,5) Erifsh (FBmES

EARES
6,7 ) = EAETER THIHAF, FH A KHS A Pl
SMElE RO S (RRES 16, D
18£17,19 FhFNE1 H) T, BHER /.
ARV EEFy FCEELET, ~> (17)

@ FHEFARIV b Mex60x4 g\’ RN <::| o
(30) WA F Y b Mox4 il \@

EaER

18)
"~
€D 16
EAREER
ERan HMAl

< BEH DI (BEIRERER D>

\ 1.2 BFRDRIV F EIET L. IREHS

BEGHRA(DIES14) EBEE L.
BEH
M2 B (HRES 15 FRYNLET, ;{fﬁ"

M 8x10x4
\
() mm
2. RICEBIER (ESRREBS 4,5) EREBICHEMIIF. HERERS A B THREAIEIEBDHRD

R Z AL LS I LTHAEDE. 2 XOBEEARIV ~ (ERES 28) TEE
LEd. BmIEA(14). B(O15)H, £EAFATY

\ (7
\
(4] (14) (15) erEEESS

VAN RS EATRRDEVETOT, MYERELES & BROBH LT,
RV b CORER. *IROMELHEL. MEEEDETHEF>TILTL,

6/




$AITIC DT

< BEERSY DHALT (SrisammEmm >

1. KBEEB (#R&mES 8,9) & THEER (BB S 10,11) ZRAREENER Tl A, RRERSZ DAMAIIC
R R (BRmES 24, 25) ZH T IIHBRERARIV b (BBRES 32) 2ATEELET,

@
N

TRERRERRIETARD 7\ RBRERRIEFER D S R &8

@@

*

(32) BEERERIRL b
M12X20X4

2.EE®R. BBz, £ARES (BRES 12,13) IGBELTHSREGERA/NY FOD
Foe RRBERTFERDINICE LIAL & BB ERID T TY




$AITIC DT

e A
< IREIETERDIEIL (BEIGHREIEED) >
eamigwng 0€) =awzanmasa 22D
1. 3EFROMEGRAIL (BRES3)E
(F9°L. HEREbm (BRaE S 20,21)%
REO SIS LET
g RcEb MR ERan (RRmE S 22, 23)I3 D H7
RUty M RSO SIY ST BB )
BYELA. o
EMER RV b
M8x35x6
2. KBBER (BRESS,9) ZMMFERICL Y b LET. ABRLEROIREESERBFBO
NICHTId, HMERERSR FRMES20,21) 2. MEEARIV b (BRES3) T
FERI3EFEELE Y.
)
zxxn (8)E)
N\ =B
R MERREH SEEL. BRMD
RV MBS ERSIH S EFB &,
s EELPTBYET,
SN KEEEBIEEE THARDEVE T DT,
s MYBABOES & BHDHLEEL
\ J




$AITIC DT

)
< TEEREIEFS DEIL & EROES >
1. BEREAE M (EmBES 36) LEEERDEERD %, T8 - BEpEGEARIV F
(BPRB227) 248 TCEELET,
a I (27) m- B

65

RIL bk
M10x15x2

2. EEERAEZEMEHAILTEY, ETUEEER (BnES 34) LER (8B

B2 35) %/ IRV (BRES 39 2ATEELET.
RICEHEOME, (BRBES 36) OBOMEE FFHBBEFEROR Y Y M IR b
£LAd, /TBIHR (BRES 37) #ELLESETR/ %Y (B8 V61850

HS38) TEELET,
@)

38)

3. BV T4V TRT,
XERETEER/ THRY (BRES 38)
TEZHBLSETZRBLTCE
Ty,

®

\




ETNRAICRFKHAS LMY G EAEEMABVE S ICLTIEEL,

BREREICA VO BBRINENEAGCBRYETS,

c CARRAGRIF. BEWVEFTOERFEE. & L IETFE WRERZE TEER LT,

s — ill“‘l URL : http://www.kyotokagaku.com o) Fu
G =t 2 \EB* 5 e-mail : rw-kyoto@kyotokagaku.co.jp A“JA Il%l
WAl - Ti | B ”
T612-8388 REMARXILENEET15FH! T113-0033 RRHTXEXAM=TH26E6 5
TEL:075-605-2510 (IFE8&) NREGAH=T B V2B
FAX:075-605-2519 TEL:03-3817-8071 (Hi&)

FAX:03-3817-8075

2020.06





